CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2008-27

Being a by-law to confirm the use of \$ 495,267 in Municipal Road and Bridge Infrastructure Investment Grant relative to Provincial Funding received in 2008

WHEREAS the Minister of Transportation has announced the Town of Amherstburg will receive four hundred and ninety five thousand two hundred and sixty seven dollars (\$ 495,267.00) in funding during 2008 under the Municipal Road and Bridge Infrastructure Investment Program;

AND WHREAS the Town of Amherstburg is desirous of defining the terms and conditions of use of such funds;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION

OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Mayor, Clerk, and Treasurer be hereby authorized to execute and affix the Corporate seal to the originals and copies of any requested Funding Agreement between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Transportation and/or Ministry of Finance and The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg in reference to 2008 Municipal Road and Bridge Infrastructure Investment.
- 2. That the \$495,267 allocated to the Town of Amherstburg by the province will be used for Municipal Road and Bridge Capital Investment needs;
- 3. That a final summary report detailing expenditures, use of provincial funding, and outcomes achieved shall be submitted to the Ministry and the Ministry may request an independent audit of the project; and
- 4. Any funds intended for the project that are not used in accordance with rehabilitation of Municipal Road and Bridge Capital Investment needs or the terms outlined by the Ministry will be returned to the Ministry.
- 5. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passage thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 14th day of April, 2008.

MAYOR WAY

CLERK PAMELA MALOT